ORDINANCE NO. 9495-90

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 2-118, ARTICLE VI ENTITLED "FINANCES AND PURCHASES"

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois finds that it is in the best interests of the City of Urbana to provide authorization for the City Attorney to purchase interest in real property or accept donations of interest in real property when the City Council has approved a capital improvement plan for a specific project.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> That Section 2-118 of Article VI of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be amended, by adding the following paragraph:

"(i) <u>Capital improvement project purchases.</u> The City Attorney is authorized to purchase interest in real property or accept donations of interest in real property when the City Council has approved a capital improvement plan for a specific project and has budgeted money to implement such plan."

This Ordinance is hereby passed by the affirmative vote, the "ayes" and "nays" being called, of a majority of the members of the Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, at a regular meeting of said Council.

PASSED by the City Council this 20t day of March, 1995.
AYES: Hayes, Patt, Pollock, Ryan, Singer, Taylor, Whela
NAYS:
PRESENT:
Phy. His D. Clark, City Clerk
Try ms. D. Catalia. City Clerk
APPROVED by the Mayor this 27th day of March, 1995.
Tool Satterthwaite, Mayor

THIS ORDINANCE CONSISTS OF _____ PAGES.

Initials SR